

A-1395-79
1432-79
1446-79
1545-79

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NOS. A-1374-79
✓A-1395-79
✓A-1432-79
✓A-1446-79
✓A-1545-79

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Civil Action

VENTRON CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

) ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
) CHANCERY DIVISION, BERGEN COUNTY

) SAT BELOW:

ROVIC CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,
etc.,

Plaintiff-Intervenor

vs.

Hon. Sherwin D. Lester

VENTRON CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

) FILED
APPELLATE DIVISION

SEP 25 1980

MOBIL OIL CORP., et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

AC
Elizabeth W. Laughlin
Clerk

vs.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents

RECEIVED
SEP 25 2 59 PM '80
APPELLATE DIV
ELIZABETH W. LAUGHLIN
CLERK

5c

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS - CROSS-APPELLANTS

ROBERT M. AND RITA W. WOLF

Murry D. Brochin, Esq.
Of Counsel and
On the Brief

LOWENSTEIN, SANDLER, BROCHIN,
KOHL, FISHER & BOYLAN
A Professional Corporation
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(201) 992-8700
Attorneys for Defendants-
Cross-Appellants
Robert M. and Rita W. Wolf

[Handwritten signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations.....	iv
Counterstatement of the Procedural Posture Of The Case As It Affects The Wolfs.....	1
Counterstatement of Facts Material to The Wolfs.....	3
<u>Legal Argument:</u>	
Point I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT VENTRON CORPORATION WAS LIABLE TO THE WOLFS FOR HAVING FRAUDULENTLY FAILED TO DISCLOSE THE GROSS CONTAMINATION OF ITS LAND BY MERCURY, AND ITS JUDGEMENT IN THIS RESPECT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	20
A. The Record Below Amply Supports the Trial Judge's Findings of All the Elements of Fraudulent Non- Disclosure of a Material Fact to the Wolfs Demonstrating the Kind of Intentional Tort to Which a Victim's Negligence is No Defense	
1. There is substantial evidence in the record, most of it uncontroverted, to support the Trial Court's finding that Ventron knew that the property which it was selling to the Wolfs was saturated by mercury.....	21
2. The record shows that Ventron did not make any explicit written disclosure to the Wolfs of the mercury saturation of their land.....	24

	<u>PAGE</u>
3. There is ample evidence in the record which proves that, as the Trial Court found, Ventron did not orally disclose the mercury contamination of its property to the Wolfs.....	25
B. As the Court Below Correctly Held, Wolf Was Not Negligent, But Even if He Were, Negligence of the Victim is No Defense to an Intentional Fraud.....	26
C. Ventron Does Not Appear to Dispute That, as the Court Below Held, it Had a Legal Duty to Disclose to Wolf That the Soil at the Wood Ridge Site was Grossly Contaminated by Mercury.....	35
D. Ventron's Argument That the Trial Court's Decision Against it on the Wolfs' Cross-claim was Prompted by Statements <u>Dehors</u> the Record is Outrageously Improper and Unjustified.....	38
<u>Point II.</u> THE COURT BELOW COMMITTED ERROR BY RULING THAT WOLFS' RECOVERY COULD NOT INCLUDE DAMAGES FOR LOST PROFIT OR THE DIMINISHED VALUE OF THE LAND. THAT RULING SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	42
<u>Point III.</u> THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE WOLFS WERE ENTITLED TO DAMAGES MEASURED IN PART BY THE ATTORNEYS FEES WHICH THEY HAVE INCURRED TO DEFEND AGAINST THE STATE'S CLAIM AND THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON THIS POINT.....	52
<u>Point IV.</u> THE JUDGEMENT OF VENTRON'S LIABILITY TO THE WOLFS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON THE ADDITIONAL GROUND OF AN IMPLIED WARRANTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF THE LAND BY VENTRON TO WOLF.....	54
<u>Point V.</u> THE JUDGMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT ABSOLVING THE WOLFS OF ANY LIABILITY TO THE STATE OR TO THEIR CO-DEFENDANTS AS A JOINT TORT-FEASOR WAS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	
A. The Statute Relied on by The State Does Not Support the Imposition of Liability on the Wolfs to Pay the Costs of Remedying the Mercury Pollution.....	56
B. The Wolfs Are Not Responsible For the Cost of Removing the Mercury on Their Property Under Any Doctrine of Maintaining a Nuisance.....	61

C. The Judgment That the Wolfs Have No Liability For the Cost of Remedial Measures Should Also Be Affirmed on the Ground That That Holding Places the Financial Onus Where It Properly Belongs..... 65

Conclusion..... 66

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
<u>Ajamian v. Schlanger (I),</u> 20 N.J. Super. 246 (App. Div. 1952).....	47, 51
<u>Ajamian v. Schlanger (II),</u> 14 N.J. 483 (1954).....	47
<u>Bilotti v. Accurate Forming Corp.,</u> 39 N.J. 184, 205 (1963).....	32, 47
<u>Canadian Universal Ins. Co. v.</u> <u>Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,</u> 325 So. 2d 29, 31 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1976).....	53
<u>Condon v. Sandhowe, 97 N.J.</u> <u>Eq. 204 (Ch. 1925).....</u>	35
<u>Deerhurst Estates v. Meadow Homes,</u> <u>Inc., 64 N.J. Super. 134, 144 (App.</u> <u>Div. 1960).....</u>	49
<u>Dvorkin v. Dover Township, 29 N.J.</u> <u>303, 313-315 (1959).....</u>	61
<u>East Orange v. Bd. of Water Commissioners</u> <u>of East Orange, 73 N.J. Super. 440 (L. Div.</u> <u>1962), aff'd 40 N.J. 334 (1963).....</u>	61
<u>Feldmesser v. Lemberger, 101 N.J.L.</u> <u>184 (E. & A. 1925).....</u>	52
<u>Gardner v. Rosecliff Realty Co.,</u> 41 N.J. Super. 1, (App. Div. 1956).....	44
<u>Harold v. Pugh, 174 Cal. App. 2d 603,</u> <u>345 P.2d 112 (Cal. Ct. of App. 1959).....</u>	31, 33
<u>Heake v. Atlantic Casualty Ins. Co.,</u> 15 N.J. 475, 483-484 (1954).....	46
<u>Highlands Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Elegante</u> <u>Inns, Inc., 361 So. 2d 1960, 1066 (Ala.</u> <u>Sup. Ct. 1978).....</u>	52
<u>Hiss v. Friedberg, 201 Va. 572, 112 S.E.2d</u> <u>871 (Va. Sup. Ct. App. 1960).....</u>	53

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
<u>John Hancock Ins. Co. v. Cronin</u> , 139 N.J. Eq. 392 (E. & A. 1947).....	33,34,35
<u>Judson v. Peoples Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 25 N.J. 17,27 (1957).....	31
<u>Lembeck v. Gerken</u> , 86 N.J.L. 111,117 (Sup. Ct. 1914).....	49
<u>Lloyd v. Hulick</u> , 69 N.J. Eq. 784 (E. & A. 1906).....	33
<u>Majestic Realty Assn. Inc. v. Toti Contracting Co.</u> , 30 N.J. 425, (1959).....	60
<u>McDonald v. Mianeck</u> , 79 N.J. 275, 299 (1979).....	46,54
<u>McMinn v. Damurjian</u> , 105 N.J. Super. 132, 142 (Ch. Div. 1969).....	52
<u>M.F. Roach Co. v. Town of Provincetown</u> , 247 N.E.2d 377,378 (Mass. Sup. Jud. Ct. 1969).....	53
<u>Nat'l Premium Budget Plan Corp. v. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 97 N.J. Super. 149 (Law Div. 1967), aff'd 106 N.J. Super. 238 (App. Div. 1969).....	34,35
<u>Neveroski v. Elair</u> , 141 N.J. Super. 365 (App. Div. 1976).....	36
<u>Parker v. Title and Trust Co.</u> , [233 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1956) reh. den. 237 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1956)].....	32
<u>Peter W. Kero, Inc. v. Terminal Constr. Corp.</u> , 6 N.J. 361, 369-370 (1951).....	32
<u>Pioneer Nat'l Title & Ins. Co. v. Lucas</u> , 155 N.J. Super. 332 (App. Div.), aff'd per curiam 78 N.J. 320 (1978).....	31,32,35
<u>Prentice v. No. Amer. Title Guar. Corp.</u> , 59 Cal. 2d 618, 30 Cal. Rptr. 821, 381 P.2d 645, 647 (Cal. Sup. CT. 1963).....	52
<u>Prior Lake State Bank v. Groth</u> , 108 N.W.2d 619, 622 (Minn. Sup. Ct. 1961).....	53

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
<u>Professional Rodeo Cowboys Assn. v. Milch, Smith & Brock</u> , 589 P.2d 510, 513 (Colo. Ct. App. 1978).....	52
<u>Reste Realty Corporation v. Cooper</u> , 53 N.J. 444 (1969).....	36
<u>Sandler v. Lawn-A-Mat Chem. & Equip. Corp.</u> , 141 N.J. Super. 437 (App. Div. 1976), <u>cert. den.</u> 71 N.J. 503 (1976).....	46
<u>Schipper v. Levitt & Sons, Inc.</u> , 44 N.J. 70 (1965).....	36,54
<u>Security State Bank v. W.R. Johnston & Co.</u> , 228 P.2d 169, 172 (Okla. Sup. Ct. 1962).....	53
<u>Skulfki v. Nolan</u> , 68 N.J. 179, 198 (1975).....	61
<u>Sommer v. Kridel</u> , 74 N.J. 446, 457 (1977).....	46
<u>State v. Exxon Corporation</u> , 151 N.J. Super. 464 (Ch. Div. 1977).....	60,65
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Wall</u> , 92 N.J. Super. 92 (App. Div. 1966).....	33,35
<u>Tobin v. Paprone Constr. Co.</u> , 137 N.J. Super. 518 (L. Div. 1975).....	36,37,38
<u>Turner v. Zip Motors</u> , 65 N.W. 2d 427, 431 (Iowa Sup. Ct. 1954).....	53
<u>Uyemura v. Wick</u> , 551 P.2d 171 (Hawaii Sup. Ct. 1976).....	53
<u>Verhagen v. Platt</u> , 1 N.J. 85 (1948).....	52
<u>Weintraub v. Krobatsch</u> , 64 N.J. 445 (1974).....	20,36,37,38
<u>Wells v. Aetna Ins. Co.</u> , 376 P.2d 644, 645 (Wash. Sup. Ct. 1962).....	53
<u>Zeliff v. Sabatino</u> , 15 N.J. 70,74 (1954).....	44

STATUTES AND RULES

N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.117(a)61

New Jersey Water Quality Improvement Act of
1971, L.1971, C. 173 57

R.R.4:15-2 48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

77 Am. Jur. Vendor and Purchaser, §329 (Supp.
1978 at 32) 54

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §409. 60
